
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
 
 

Date Thursday 12 March 2020 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of interest (if any)   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2019  
(Pages 5 - 12) 

4. Feedback from Local Pension Board   

5. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2019  (Pages 13 - 18) 

6. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments 
to 31 December 2019  (Pages 19 - 20) 

7. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 
2019  (Pages 21 - 22) 

8. Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension 
Fund for 2020/21  (Pages 23 - 26) 

9. Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2019  
(Pages 27 - 28) 

10. Draft Audit Plan 2020/2021  (Pages 29 - 32) 

11. Pension Administration Report  (Pages 33 - 44) 



12. Governance Compliance Statement  (Pages 45 - 62) 

13. Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy 
Statement  (Pages 63 - 118) 

14. Review of Pension Fund Risks  (Pages 119 - 128) 

15. Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 
2019/20 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  (Pages 
129 - 136) 

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during 
the discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 

to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 
information) 

 
18. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2019  

(Pages 137 - 146) 

19. Investment Strategy Review Update  (Pages 147 - 198) 

20. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 199 - 236) 

21. Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment 
Adviser  (Pages 237 - 258) 

22. Report of Alliance Bernstein  (Pages 259 - 276) 

23. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 277 - 292) 

24. Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  (Pages 
293 - 316) 

25. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 317 - 
332) 

26. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  (Pages 333 - 338) 

27. Report of Royal London  (Pages 339 - 342) 

28. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant 
consideration   

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
4 March 2020 
 
 



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

County Council Members: 
Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, 
J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, J Shuttleworth, W Stelling and 
M Wilson 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillors C Johnson and S Durham 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
A Delandre and J Taylor 
 
Further Education Colleges Representative 
A Broadbent 
 
Scheduled Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
Admitted Bodies Representative 
(vacant) 
 
 Advisers: 
 County Council Officers 
 T Collins, J Hewitt, H Lynch, P Cooper, B White 
 
 Independent Advisers 
 C Arbuckle – Mercer 
 S Dickson – Mercer 
 A Fletcher – MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 
 Investment Managers 
 Alliance Bernstein 
 BlackRock 
 BCPP 
 CBRE  
 Mondrian  
 Royal London 
 
 Staff Observers 
 Unison – N Hancock 
 GMB – L Timbey 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Main Hall, Town Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 5 December 2019 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, B Kellett, 
J Shuttleworth and M Wilson 
 
Scheme Member Representatives 
Anne Delandre and John Taylor 
 

Also Present: 
Council Advisers: 
Paul Cooper – Pensions Manager 
Beverley White – Finance Manager 
 
Independent Advisers: 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Les Timbey – GMB 
Ian Densham – Local Pension Board  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Atkinson and S 
Hugill, Darlington Borough Councillor C Johnson, Further Education Colleges 
Representative A Broadbent, and Local Pension Board Members N Hancock 
and Councillor A Hopgood. 
 

2 Declarations of interest (if any)  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019, and the Special 
meeting held on 4 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
There was no feedback from the Local Pension Board. 
 

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources  
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s 
investments at 30 September 2019, the movement in the cash balance 
during the last four quarters and the projected cash flow position up to 31 
December 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 
September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 
assets, which were being held outside of Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership to 30 September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members were informed that the value of assets included in the Custodian’s 
report did not include investment in private markets and assets transferred 
from BNY Mellon to BCPP. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report produced by the Fund’s 
custodian, JP Morgan be noted. 
 

7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided the Committee with information on the performance of the 
Pension Fund’s short-term investments as at 30 September 2019 (for copy 
see file of Minutes).  
 

Page 6



Resolved: 
 
That the position at 30 September 2019 regarding the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding was 
£29.883m and £84,864 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 
 

8 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Responsible Investment 
Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the approach to Responsible Investment (RI) at 
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Rachel Elwell, the Chief Executive of BCPP emphasised the importance the 
Partnership attached to Responsible Investment. BCPP was able to create 
specialist expertise to ensure it fulfilled its responsibility to hold to account 
the companies it invested in on behalf of the Partner Funds. 
 
Councillor Temple referred to private markets and distressed debts, and 
expressed concern at the potential risk that ESG was not given due 
prominence. The Member asked how this would be addressed. 
 
Rachel Elwell assured the Member that this was taken very seriously, and 
Responsible Investment was particularly important for private markets which 
were liquid, ensuring that Managers and companies were aware of the 
potential risks and were mitigating against those risks. A robust approach 
included the development of a detailed questionnaire which challenged the 
Managers’ understanding of the RI Policy, and to ensure that they had a 
process in place to respond to future hot topics. The Managers were required 
to report quarterly to BCPP.      
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Responsible Investment Policy and Corporate Governance and 
Voting Guidelines Policy that BCPP would operate on behalf of the Pension 
Fund for assets transferred into the pool, be noted and approved. 
 

9 Any Other Business  
 
Member Training 
 
Self-Assessment Questionnaires 
 
Paul Cooper reported that the majority of training needs self-assessment 
questionnaires had now been returned, and he would ask those Members 

Page 7



who had not yet completed the forms to do so following the meeting. The 
questionnaires would be evaluated to focus training in the areas identified by 
Members.  
 
Multi- Asset Credit 
 
A training session had been held for the Committee on 2 December 2019 
focusing on Multi-Asset Credit in advance of Members making an investment 
decision in March 2020. A further session for those Members who had been 
unable to attend would be arranged in advance of the March Committee.  
 
BCPP Annual Conference 2019 
 
John Taylor provided feedback from the BCPP Annual Conference held on       
10 and 11 October 2019. He advised that although the venue was 
disappointing the content of the Conference was excellent and was a 
worthwhile event. 
 
Rachel Elwell agreed with the views of the Member in respect of the venue 
and advised that the Conference would return to York for 2020, and she 
hoped to see more Members attending. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted.          
 

10 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair advised of a change to the 
order of business to consider the presentation of attending Managers CBRE, 
before the update from BCPP. 
 

11 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019, and the Special 
meeting held on 4 October 2019 were agreed as a correct record and were 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 8



12 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 September 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which informed Members of the work that had been carried out by Internal 
Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 30 September 2019 as part of the 
2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 
September 2019, be noted. 
 

13 Competition and Markets Authority Consultant Objectives  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided Members with information regarding The Investment 
Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation Order 2019 
which took effect from 10 December 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Corporate Director of Resources, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee, be authorised to agree formal Strategic 
Objectives with the Fund’s Investment Consultants and to review 
performance against these Objectives within 12 months (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 

14 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information be noted and investment in the MAC sub fund be 
supported in principle, subject to the final details of the offer. 
 

15 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Investment Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 

Page 9



16 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of Anthony Fletcher, the Independent 
Investment Adviser of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

17 Report of CBRE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from 
CBRE which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings 
d) Portfolio Transition Proposal  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

18 Border to Coast Pensions Partnership Update  
 
Rachel Elwell, the Chief Executive of BCPP provided an update to Members 
on progress with the Boarder to Coast Pensions Partnership (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted.                     .   
 

19 Report of Aberdeen Standard  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 

Page 10



 

20 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

21 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

22 Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Walter Scott(BNY Mellon) which 
included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

23 Report of Mondrian  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included: 
 

Page 11



a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

24 Report of Royal London  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

Page 12



 

Pension Fund Committee 

12 March 2020 
 

Overall Value of Pension  
Fund Investments to 31 December 2019 

  
 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide an update to Members on the: 

 
(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 31 December 

2019; 
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters; and 
(c) projected cash flow position up to 31 March 2021. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
2. Appendix 1 details the working cash balance position of the Pension 

Fund and actual cash flow for the last four quarters. At 31 December 
2019 the value of the Fund was £3.104 billion and the cash balance 
held in the Durham County Council Pension Fund bank account was 
£39.426 million. Fund Managers also held cash of £32.044 million at 
that date. 
 

3. The cash flow forecast detailed in Appendix 2 indicates net cash 
outflows in future quarters, excluding cash withdrawals from fund 
managers, of between £8 million and £10 million.   
 

4. As the Pension Fund is expecting to receive Durham County Council’s 
pension deficit contribution relating to 2020/21 to 2022/23 in one lump 
sum in April 2020, there have been no cash withdrawals from fund 
managers built in to the forecast over the ne
[...]
,392

Balance at Bank (closing) 29,950,392 51,084,392 42,808,392 34,267,392 25,461,392

Investment Income Received by Managers 7,685,000 5,565,000 6,360,000 6,890,000 7,685,000

P
age 18



Pension Fund Committee 

12 March 2020 
 

Performance Measurement of Pension  
Fund Investments to 31 December 2019 
  

 

 
Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s 

assets to 31 December 2019. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2 Members note the performance information contained in the report. 
 
 
Total Fund and Manager Performance 
 
3 The performance of the fund managers is measured against 

personalised benchmarks chosen at the inception of the fund.  The 
tables below have been provided by Mercer, using JPMorgan 
performance reports, and show: 
 
(a) The total fund performance for the quarter to 31 December 2019, 

the last year, last 3 years and 5 years: 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



(b) The managers’ performance against the relevant benchmarks, for 
the quarter to 31 December 2019, the last year and last 3 years: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Contact: Beverley White Tel:  03000 261900 

 

 

Page 20



  

Pension Fund Committee 

12 March 2020 
 

Short Term Investments for the period ended 31 December 2019 
  

Ordinary Decision 
 

 

Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 

Fund’s short-term investments as at 31 December 2019. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. Members are asked to note the position at 31 December 2019 regarding the 

Pension Fund’s short-term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus 
cash holding was £39.426 million and £70,530 net interest was earned in the 
three month period. 
 
 

Short Term Investments 
 
3. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short-term cash balances 

on behalf of the Pension Fund; this is don
[...]
review the charges for the services 
and the calculation of interest on short term investments administered 
by Durham County Council (the Council) for 2020/21.  

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
2. As a result of changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 

(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations, in June 2010 the 
Pension Fund Committee agreed to invest the cash balances of the 
Pension Fund in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy.  

 
3. Since then the Council’s Treasury Management team has continued to 

invest the balances of the Pension Fund on its behalf using approved 
counterparties in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
This agreement is reviewed annually. 
 

4. Quarterly reports on the return earned on short term investments are 
presented to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
5. It is recommended that, with effect from 1 April 2020: 

 
(a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the 

Council in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



(b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on 
the daily cash balance and the 3 month rate of return earned by 
the Council on its own short term investments; 

 
(c) an administration fee of £2,715 per quarter be paid to the Council 

for Treasury Management services; and 
 

(d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will 
bear the loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the 
time of the investment with Durham County Council. 

 
 
Background 
 
6. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment 

of Funds) Regulations 2009 (the 2009 Regulations) introduced changes 
which ended the use of Pension Fund money by the administering 
authority.  (The 2009 Regulations have since been superseded by the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016, however
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 317

Agenda Item 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 329

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 333

Agenda Item 26
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 337

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 339

Agenda Item 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2019
	5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2019
	6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2019
	7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2019
	8 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund for 2020/21
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2019
	10 Draft Audit Plan 2020/2021
	11 Pension Administration Report
	Appendix 1  - Technical_Bulletin_Proposed_Changes_to_RPI

	12 Governance Compliance Statement
	13 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement
	9 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy Statement
	Pension Fund Policy Documents - Appendix 1


	14 Review of Pension Fund Risks
	15 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2019/20 Financial Statements of the Pension Fund
	18 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2019
	19 Investment Strategy Review Update
	Durham Investment Strategy Review Update
	Durham Investment Strategy Presentation

	20 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	21 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment Adviser
	22 Report of Alliance Bernstein
	23 Report of BlackRock
	BlackRock

	24 Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership
	25 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	CBRE

	26 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	Mondrian

	27 Report of Royal London



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 12 March 2020 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Davinson (Chair) 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chair), J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, 
B Kellett and M Wilson 
 
Darlington Borough Council Members 
Councillor C Johnson 
Councillor S Durham 
 

Also Present: 
Scheme Member Representative 
John Taylor 
 
Council Advisers 
Paul Cooper  
Beverley White 
 
Independent Advisers: 
Sandy Dickson – Mercer 
Anthony Fletcher – MJ Hudson 
 
Observers 
Les Timbey – GMB 
Ian Densham, Councillors A Hopgood and F Tinsley – Local Pension Board  

 

 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Hugill and J 
Shuttleworth, Further College Education Representative Andy Broadbent, 



Scheme Member Representative A Delandre and N Hancock, UNISON and 
Local Pension Board Member.  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Feedback from Local Pension Board  
 
Ian Densham, scheme member representative of the Local Pension Board 
informed the Committee that the Board would be considering IDRP cases 
and the Pension Fund Communications Strategy at its meeting, in 
accordance with the Work Programme. 
 

5 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s 
investments at 31 December 2019, the movement in the cash balance during 
the last four quarters, and the projected cash flow position up to 31 March 
2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Kellett noted the estimated increase in net cash inflow in the next 
quarter, and was advised that the forecast included Durham County 
Council’s pension deficit contribution to be paid in a single lump sum in April 
2020. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Atkinson, Officers clarified that the 
employer primary contribution rate was deducted monthly as a salary 
contribution. The deficit contribution rate was paid upfront by some 
employers, including Durham County Council. All employers had been issued 
with the expected contribution rates. Following a supplementary question 
from Councillor Carr, Members were informed that the FSS permitted 
employers to pay the deficit upfront but it was less likely that smaller 
employers would wish to do so. Academy deficits were expressed as a 
percentage because of the fluidity of membership. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 



6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 
December 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an overview of the performance of the Pension Fund’s assets 
to 31 December 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Beverley White informed Members of the transition to a new custodian who 
would provide the quarterly performance of the Fund Managers against 
benchmarks in future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the performance information contained in the report be noted. 
 

7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments as at 31 December 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the position at 31 December 2019 regarding the Pension Fund’s short-
term investments where the Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding was 
£39.426m and £70,530 net interest was earned in the three month period be 
noted. 
 

8 Provision of Treasury Management Services to the Pension Fund 
for 2020/21  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated Members of the Treasury Management Services provided to 
the Pension Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and the 
calculation of interest on short term investments administered by Durham 
County Council for 2020/2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

a) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the 
Council in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy; 

 



b) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the 
daily cash balance and the three month rate of return earned by the 
Council on its own short term investments; 
 

c) an administration fee of £2715 per quarter be paid to the Council for 
Treasury Management services; 
 

d) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear 
the loss in proportion of the cash balances held at the time of the 
investment with Durham County Council. 

 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 December 2019  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which informed Members of the work carried out 
by Internal Audit during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 December 2019 as part 
of the 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 
December 2019 be noted. 
 

10 Draft Audit Plan 2020/2021  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager which presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan 
for 2020/2021 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed Audit Plan for 2020/2021 be approved. 
 

11 Pension Administration Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which briefed Members on development matters which were Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) specific and non-LGPS matters which 
were of interest (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Members discussed the impact of the 12 principles under the new Code, and 
the requirement for reporting and disclosure on an ‘apply and explain’ basis. 
The earliest this could be submitted was April 2021. 
 



Councillor Atkinson referred to the £95,000 cap on exit payments and was 
advised that this would impact upon long-serving scheme members on 
medium salaries with unreduced access to benefits. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

12 Governance Compliance Statement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated Members on the revisions to the Pension Fund Committee 
Governance Compliance Statement following a review with MJ Hudson 
Allenbridge in February 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee having considered the Statement and Appendices 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

a) the report be noted; 
 

b) the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to publish details of 
training activity and attendance at Committee meetings, and to finalise 
the wording of the Compliance Statement taking into account where 
appropriate both professional advice and comments  received from 
employers; 
 

c) a final version of the Statement be published by 31 March 2020. 
 

13 Pension Fund Policy Documents - Funding Strategy Statement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which informed Members of the draft of the revised Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) which is currently out to consultation with Pension Fund 
employers (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee having considered the draft FSS and appendices Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and the Corporate Director of Resources be 
authorised to finalise the wording of the FSS, taking into account where 
appropriate both professional advice on the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2020 as well as comments received from 
employers, with final versions published by 31 March 2020. 
 
 



14 Review of Pension Fund Risks  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated Members on the revisions to the LGPS Pension Fund Risk 
Register, following a review with the Principal Risk and Governance Officer in 
February 2020 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report provides assurance that the Pension Fund risks are being 
effectively managed within the risk management framework across the 
Council. 
 

15 Agreement of Accounting Policies for Application in the 2019/20 
Financial Statements of the Pension Fund  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which updated the Committee on the accounting policies to be applied in the 
preparation of the 2019/20 financial statements of the Pension Fund and 
sought confirmation from the Committee that appropriate policies were being 
applied (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Committee having reviewed the accounting policies Resolved: 
 
That  
 

a) they be used in the preparation of the 2019/2020 financial statements 
for the Pension Fund; 

 
b) the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised to revise the 

accounting policies as necessary, and report any significant changes 
to the Committee. 

 

16 Exclusion of the Public  
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 



18 Investment Strategy Review Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which provided an update on progress made towards implementing asset 
allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

19 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Investment Adviser, Sandy 
Dickson of Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

20 Report of the Pension Fund Independent Investment Adviser  
 
The Committee considered a report of Anthony Fletcher, the Independent 
Investment Adviser of MJ Hudson (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

21 Report of Alliance Bernstein  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Alliance Bernstein which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

22 Report of BlackRock  
 
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included: 
 



a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

23 Report of Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  
 
Andrew Stone provided an update to Members on progress with the Border 
to Coast Pensions Partnership which included the following (for copy see file 
of Minutes). 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

24 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

25 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from 
Mondrian which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings 



d) Portfolio Transition Proposal  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 

26 Report of Royal London  
 
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included: 
 

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the 
future  

b) Investment Policy 
c) List and valuation of investment holdings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the information given be noted. 
 


